

14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

PENNY BOGAN, in her official
capacity as Boone County Clerk, *et al.*
Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Judge
Nos. 1:14-cv-355-RLY-TAB,
1:14-cv-404-RLY-TAB, and 1:14-cv-406-RLY-MJD

AMICUS BRIEF OF COLORADO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, IDAHO,
LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND
UTAH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General

/_Michael Francisco_____

DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General*

MICHAEL FRANCISCO
Assistant Solicitor General*
Office of the Colo. Atty. General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720.508.6000
dan.domenico@state.co.us;
michael.francisco@state.co.us
*Counsel of Record

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALASKA

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

THOMAS C. HORNE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARIZONA

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO

SEAN REYES
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF UTAH

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Table of Contents

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>United States v. Windsor</i> fully supports the States’ authority to define marriage as the union of one man and one woman.	3
II. The fundamental right to marry does not extend to marrying anyone one chooses.	6
A. This court cannot ignore <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> – the fundamental right to marriage is bound by history and tradition and requires a careful description.....	7
B. <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> does not support Plaintiffs’ claim to a right to same-sex marriage; it belies it.	8
C. The right to marry is not a boundary-less right to marry whomever one may desire.	10
III.State marriage laws satisfy rational basis review.....	12
A. Traditional marriage definitions seek to encourage social institutions that help avoid the social problems of children being born and raised without both parents around to raise them.....	13
B. States have many other valid interests in marriage.....	16
C. The People of Indiana are not irrational in wishing to proceed with caution when fundamentally reforming a public institution.	18
D. Recent court decisions ruling state marriage laws have not disproven the constitutionality of traditional marriage definitions.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX: STATE MARRIAGE DEFINITIONS.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adm’r v. Brown</i> , 215 S.W.2d 871 (Ky. 1948)	26
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 181 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	21
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	10
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	16
<i>Cecchini v. Cecchini</i> , 2010 Ohio App. 533 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	27
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 16, 20, 21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Garden State Equity v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 479 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013).....	23
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 6:13-cv-01834-MC (D. OR. May 19, 2014)	23
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	17, 21
<i>In re estate of Kueber</i> , 390 N.W.2d 22 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	21
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , --- F.3d ---, slip op. (10th Cir. June 25, 2014)	16

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)	19
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	18
<i>Mesa v. United States</i> , 874 A.2d 79 (D.C. 2005)	26
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	18
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	20
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	13
<i>Owens v. Bentley</i> , 14 A.2d 391 (DE 1940).....	26
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	1
<i>Pierce v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Health</i> , 254 A.2d 46 (Me. 1969)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , No. 12-682, slip op. (2014)	2, 17
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	8
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	1
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	13
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	23

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7, 8, 12
<i>White v. White</i> , 142 So. 524 (Ala. 1932)	26
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1861 (M.D. PA. May 20, 2014).....	23
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	6, 18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	14

Constitutions

NEB. CONST. art. 1 §29	23
NEV. CONST. art. 1 §21	24

Statutes

23 PA. CONS. STAT. §1103 (2014)	27
23 PA. CONS. STAT. §1304 (2014)	25, 29
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/201 (2014).....	23
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/203 (2014).....	25
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/212 (2014).....	28
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/214 (2014).....	26
ALA. CODE §30-1-19 (2014).....	23
ALA. CODE §30-1-3 (2014)	28
ALA. CODE §30-1-4 (2014)	25
ALASKA STAT. §25.05.013 (2014).....	23
ALASKA STAT. §25.05.021 (2014).....	28
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §25-101	28
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §25-101 (2014)	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §25-102 (2014)	25
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §25-111-12 (2014).....	26
ARK. CODE. ANN. §9-11-102 (2014)	25
ARK. CODE. ANN. §9-11-106 (2014)	28
ARK. CODE. ANN. §9-11-109 (2014)	23
ARK. CODE. ANN. §9-11-201 (2014)	26
CAL. FAM. CODE §302 (Deering 2014).....	24
CAL. FAM. CODE §308 (Deering 2014).....	23, 28
CAL. FAM. CODE §350 (Deering 2014).....	26
COLO. REV. STAT. §14-2-104 (2014).....	23

Table of Authorities

	Page
COLO. REV. STAT. §14-2-106 (2014)	25
COLO. REV. STAT. §14-2-109.5 (2014)	26
COLO. REV. STAT. §14-2-110 (2014)	28
CONN. GEN. STAT. §46B-21 (2014)	28
CONN. GEN. STAT. §46B-24 (2014)	26
CONN. GEN. STAT. §46B-28A (2014)	23
CONN. GEN. STAT. §46B-30A (2014)	25
D.C. CODE §101 (2014)	25
D.C. CODE §46-401 (2014)	23
D.C. CODE §46-401.01 (2014)	28
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13 § 129 (2014)	23
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13 §101A (2014)	28
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13 §123 (2014)	25
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13 §126 (2014)	26
FLA. STAT. §741.04 (2014)	23
FLA. STAT. §741.0405 (2014)	25
FLA. STAT. §741.21 (2014)	28
FLA. STAT. §741.211 (2014)	26
GA. CODE. ANN. §19-3-1.1 (2014)	26
GA. CODE. ANN. §19-3-2 (2014)	25
GA. CODE. ANN. §19-3-3 (2014)	28
GA. CODE. ANN. §19-3-3.1 (2014)	23
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. §572-1 (2014)	23, 24, 26, 28
IDAHO CODE ANN. §32-201 (2014)	26
IDAHO CODE ANN. §32-202 (2014)	25
IDAHO CODE ANN. §32-206 (2014)	28
IDAHO CODE ANN. §32-209 (2014)	23
IND. CODE ANN. § 31-11-1-1(2014)	23
IND. CODE ANN. § 31-11-1-2(2014)	28
IND. CODE ANN. § 31-11-1-5(2014)	25
IND. CODE ANN. § 31-11-8-5(2014)	26
IOWA CODE §595.19 (2014)	28
IOWA CODE §595.1A (2014)	26
IOWA CODE §595.2 (2014)	25
KAN. STAT. ANN. §23-2501 (2014)	23
KAN. STAT. ANN. §23-2502 (2014)	26
KAN. STAT. ANN. §23-2503 (2014)	28
KAN. STAT. ANN. §23-2505 (2014)	25
KAN. STAT. ANN. §23-2714 (2014)	26
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.010 (2013)	28

Table of Authorities

	Page
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.020 (2013)	23, 25
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 86 (2013)	26
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 90 (2013)	28
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 93 (2013)	25
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 89 (2013).....	23
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 207, §1 (2014)	28
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 207, §19 (2014)	23
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 207, §47 (2014)	26
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 207, §7 (2014)	24
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW §2-201 (2014)	23
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW §2-202 (2014)	28
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW §2-301 (2014)	25
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW §2-401 (2014)	26
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 19-A, §650-A (2014).....	23
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 19-A, §652 (2014).....	25
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 19-A, §701 (2014).....	28
MICH. COMP. LAWS SERV. §551.1 (2014).....	23
MICH. COMP. LAWS SERV. §551.2 (2014).....	26
MICH. COMP. LAWS SERV. §551.3 (2014).....	28
MICH. COMP. LAWS SERV. §551.51 (2014).....	25
MINN. STAT. §517.01 (2014).....	23, 27
MINN. STAT. §517.02 (2014).....	25
MINN. STAT. §517.03 (2014).....	28
MISS. CODE ANN. §93-1-1 (2014).....	23, 28
MISS. CODE ANN. §93-1-13 (2014).....	27
MISS. CODE ANN. §93-1-5 (2014).....	25
MO. REV. STAT. §451.020 (2014)	28
MO. REV. STAT. §451.022 (2014)	23
MO. REV. STAT. §451.040 (2014)	27
MO. REV. STAT. §451.090 (2014)	25
MONT. CODE ANN. §40-1-213 (2014)	25
MONT. CODE ANN. §40-1-401 (2014)	23, 28
MONT. CODE ANN. §40-1-403 (2014)	26
N. H. REV. STAT. ANN. §457:1-a (2014).....	23
N. H. REV. STAT. ANN. §457:2 (2014).....	28
N. H. REV. STAT. ANN. §457:39 (2014).....	26
N. H. REV. STAT. ANN. §457:4 (2014).....	24
N.C. GEN. STAT. §51-1 (2014)	24, 27
N.C. GEN. STAT. §51-3 (2014)	24
N.C. GEN. STAT. §51-4 (2014)	29

Table of Authorities

	Page
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-03-01 (2013)	24
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-03-02 (2013)	24
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-03-03 (2013)	28
N.J. REV. STAT. §37:1-1 (2014).....	28
N.J. REV. STAT. §37:1-10 (2014)	27
N.J. REV. STAT. §37:1-6 (2014).....	24
N.M. STAT. ANN. §40-1-10 (2014)	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. §40-1-4 (2014)	23
N.M. STAT. ANN. §40-1-6 (2014)	24
N.M. STAT. ANN. §40-1-7 (2014)	28
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §10-a (Consol. 2014)	23
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §11 (Consol. 2014)	27
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §15 (Consol. 2014)	24
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §15-a (Consol. 2014)	24
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §5 (Consol. 2014)	28
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §42-101 (2013)	27
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §42-102 (2013)	25
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §42-103 (2013)	28
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §122.010 (2014)	27
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §122.020 (2014)	26
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §125.290 (2014)	28
OHIO REV. CODE. ANN. §3101.01 (2014)	24, 25, 27, 28
OKLA. STAT. tit. 43, §1 (2013)	27
OKLA. STAT. tit. 43, §2 (2013)	28
OKLA. STAT. tit. 43, §3 (2013)	25
OKLA. STAT. tit. 43, §3.1 (2013).....	24
OR. REV. STAT. §106.010 (2013).....	25
OR. REV. STAT. §106.020 (2013).....	29
OR. REV. STAT. §106.041 (2013).....	27
R.I. GEN LAWS §15-1-1 (2013).....	24
R.I. GEN LAWS §15-1-2 (2013).....	29
R.I. GEN LAWS §15-2-1 (2013).....	27
R.I. GEN LAWS §15-2-11 (2013).....	25
S.C. CODE ANN. §20-1-10 (2013)	29
S.C. CODE ANN. §20-1-15 (2013)	24
S.C. CODE ANN. §20-1-360 (2013)	26
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §25-1-1 (2014).....	24, 27
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §25-1-6 (2014)	29
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §25-1-9 (2014)	25
TENN. CODE ANN. §36-3-101 (2014)	29

Table of Authorities

	Page
TENN. CODE ANN. §36-3-103 (2014)	27
TENN. CODE ANN. §36-3-105 (2014)	25
TENN. CODE ANN. §36-3-113 (2014)	24
TEX. FAM. CODE. ANN. §2.001 (2014)	24
TEX. FAM. CODE. ANN. §2.004 (2014)	29
TEX. FAM. CODE. ANN. §2.102 (2014)	25
TEX. FAM. CODE. ANN. §2.401-02 (2014).....	26
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-1 (2014).....	27, 29
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-2 (2014).....	24
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-4.5 (2014).....	26
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-9 (2014).....	25
VA. CODE ANN. §20-13 (2014).....	27
VA. CODE ANN. §20-38.1 (2014)	29
VA. CODE ANN. §20-45.2 (2014)	24
VA. CODE ANN. §20-48 (2014).....	25
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 15, §1a (2013).....	29
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 15, §513 (2013).....	25
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 15, §8 (2013)	24, 27
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 48-2-603 (2014).....	24
W. VA. CODE ANN. §48-2-101 (2014).....	28
W. VA. CODE ANN. §48-2-301 (2014).....	26
W. VA. CODE ANN. §48-2-302 (2014).....	29
WASH. CODE ANN. §26.04.010 (2013)	25
WASH. CODE ANN. §26.04.020 (2013)	29
WASH. CODE ANN. §26.04.140 (2013)	27
WASH. CODE ANN. §26.040.010 (2013)	24
WIS. STAT. § 765.01 (2014)	24
WIS. STAT. § 765.02 (2014)	25
WIS. STAT. § 765.03 (2014)	29
WIS. STAT. § 765.16 (2014)	28
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 20-1-101 (2014).....	24
WYO. STAT. ANN. §20-1-102 (2014).....	25
WYO. STAT. ANN. §20-1-103 (2014).....	28
WYO. STAT. ANN. §20-2-101 (2014).....	29

Other Authorities

Hawaii. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 73-5 (1973)	26
JAMES Q. WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM (2002)	17
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, THE INVISIBLE CONSTITUTION (2008).....	12

Table of Authorities

	Page
Lynn Wardle, <i>“Multiply and Replenish”: Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Mariputal Procreation</i> , 24 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 771 (2001).....	17
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 313 (2008)	19
Powell, <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> , 1991 JOURNAL OF SUPREME COURT HISTORY	18
S. GIRGIS, R. ANDERSON, & R. GEORGE, <i>WHAT IS MARRIAGE? MAN AND WOMAN: A DEFENSE</i> (2012)	19
WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE, <i>MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD</i>	14, 19
